



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 435/2018**

DEEPAK SHARMA & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Kamlakshi Singh Chauhan, Ms.
Paraamba Raghuvanshi, Advs.

versus

ANSHU PRAKASH & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rachita Garg, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition under Sections 11 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 seeks the following prayers: -

“It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that the Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to initiate contempt proceeding against the respondents/ contemnors No.1 to 2 for defying the order dated 19.03.2018 passed in W.P.(C) No.2539/2018 titled as Shri Deepak Sharma & Ors Vs GNCT of Delhi & Anr.

Any other or further order(s) or directions which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case, in favour of the petitioners/applicants and against the respondents/ contemnors.”

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that speaking order passed in pursuance of order dated 19.03.2018 in W.P.(C) 2539/2018 has been challenged by way of substantive writ petition bearing no. W.P.(C) 11884/2021.
4. In view of the above, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the



petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the present petition with liberty to pursue the aforesaid remedy in accordance with law.

5. Leave and liberty granted.
6. The present petition is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of.
7. Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.
8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 28, 2026/kr/ah